
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2023, 11.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Michael (Chair) 
Councillors Kaaba, Driscoll, Bowen-Thomson, Ferguson-Thorne, 
Gibson, Gunter, Jenkins, Lancaster, Palmer, Sattar and Shimmin 
 
 
 
 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

  
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  
4   Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Cardiff Council's Cumulative Impact 

Assessment  (Pages 5 - 116) 
  

5   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 19 October 2023 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
30 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar, Derbyshire, Ford, Kelloway, Lancaster and 

Wood 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goddard and Jacobsen. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 September 2020 and 10 September 2020 
were approved by the Committee as a correct record. 
 
4 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report seeking approval to renew the authority’s 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a statutory consultation.   
 
Members were advised that under the Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Authorities have 
to publish a statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the principles that it 
proposes to apply when exercising its functions.  The policy must be determined for a 
3-year period.  The current policy was adopted and published in January 2019.  The 
Gambling Commission provides guidance to local authorities and this guidance has 
been relied upon in reviewing the existing policy. 
 
A public consultation exercise was undertaken and views on the policy were 
requested.  The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was revised to reflect some 
of the comments received.  Details of the comments received and the amendments 
made as a result of the consultation exercise were set out in the report. 
 
The Committee debated the revised document.  Members raised concerns regarding 
the removal of a bullet point in section 5.3 of the policy that aimed to provide 
additional consideration to the protection to vulnerable adults when risk assessments 
for Gambling Premises are undertaken.  Members formed a view that this particular 
section should remain in the Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the amended Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be 
approved for ratification by Council, subject to the retention of the following bullet 
point in Section 5.3 – Risk Assessments – Gambling Premises: 
 

“Gambling trends that may mirror days for financial payments such as pay 
days or benefit payments” 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 :   AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS AND DELEGATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report seeking the Committee’s approval to update officer 
authorisation and delegations as a result of changes in post designations within 
Cardiff Council and Shared Regulatory Services in order to ensure that officers have 
the appropriate formal authorisation to act on the Council’s behalf. 
 
In the interests of effective performance it was proposed to delegate the responsibility 
for authorising officers to administer the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005, and the instituting of legal proceedings under those Acts to the 
following officers:  
 
 Assistant Director - Street Scene  
 Head of Shared Regulatory Services  
 Operational Manager - Neighbourhood Services 
 
The officers would be authorised to approve and refuse Temporary Event Notices; to 
issue, refuse, suspend Licences, registrations, certificates, permits and notices; to 
institute legal proceedings; to implement the relevant provisions in respect of 
offences or other requirements; pursuant to any of the rules, regulations and/or 
Orders made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. 
The legislation sets out those circumstances where officers may not undertake 
decisions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee authorises the Assistant Director (Street Scene), 
the Head of Shared Regulatory Services and the Operational Manager 
(Neighbourhood Services) to act under, and to authorise officers to administer, the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 as identified in 
paragraph 2.2 of the report and to institute any necessary legal proceedings. 
 
6 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 10.30 am 
 

Page 4



CARDIFF COUNCIL      Agenda No. 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE:   
 
Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF CARDIFF COUNCIL’S CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 In accordance with Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 

Authority may publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) to help limit 
the number or types of licence applications granted in areas where there is 
evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the 
area is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are 
undermining the licensing objectives.  
 
CIAs relate to applications for new premises licences, new club premises 
certificates as well as applications to vary existing premises licences and 
club premises certificates in a specified area. 
 

1.2 Once a CIA has been introduced it must be reviewed every three years, if 
the licensing authority remains of the opinion that a CIA is required then 
they must publish a statement to that effect and set out the evidence why 
they are of that opinion.  
 

1.3 A CIA is required to be reviewed on a three-year basis in consultation with: 
 
- Chief Officer of Police for the area 
- Fire and Rescue Authority for the area 
- Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 

licensing authority’s area 
- Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders  
- Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders 
- Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders  
- Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 
  

1.4 Cardiff Council last published its CIA in 2020 and therefore the policy is due 
for renewal at the end of 2023.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.5 The Local Authority is also required to summarise the CIA in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) and therefore any amendments to the 
CIA would subsequently need to be updated in the SLP.   
 

1.6 The purpose of this report is to approve the draft CIA (Annex A) for wider 
consultation with the statutory consultees listed in 1.3 above.  

 
 
2. Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
2.1 An extensive review of the current cumulative impact assessment has been 

conducted after receiving evidence from relevant Responsible Authorities 
and other agencies. The review concluded that there remains large 
amounts of crime and disorder throughout the city centre area which is 
linked to the presence of licensed premises.  

 
2.2 The proposed assessment document continues to recognise that not all 

types of licensed premises contribute to crime and disorder in the city centre 
and therefore certain types of premises such as hotels, cinemas and 
restaurants (with restrictions) are proposed to be excluded from the CIA.  

 
Evidence continues to suggest that licensable activities at bars/night-clubs, 
off-licences and fast-food takeaways offering late night refreshment do 
contribute to the problems in the City Centre. 

 
2.3 Following the review of all relevant data, it is proposed that other than 

administrative amendments, the following changes should be made to the 
CIA: 

 
a) Page 4, under the heading “Pubs/bars/nightclubs”. The evidence relied 

upon has been updated and discussed. This evidence includes: 
- Report on Community Safety Issues Within Cardiff City Centre 

During the Night-Time Economy 
- Police Data and Statements  
- Street Pastor Reports 
- Noise Complaints 
- Local Health Board Data 

 
b) Page 7, under the heading “Off-Licences/Convenience Stores”. The 

evidence from the Police has been updated and discussed.  
 

c) Page 8, under the heading “Takeaways/fast food outlets”. The evidence 
from the Police has been updated and discussed.  

 

Page 6



d) Page 10, under the heading “Consideration of other initiatives and 
partnership working”. A paragraph detailing the proposals of a Public 
Space Protection Order has been removed. 

 
e) Page 14, off sales. Removal of core hours for off sales.  
 

In accordance with the evidence provided in support of the CIA, street 
drinking is primarily a problem within the city centre during daytime 
hours.  
 
Currently applications for off licences between 07:00 and 21:00 hours 
(core hours) wouldn’t fall within the CIA, it is clear from the evidence 
submitted that there is reason to remove these core hours in favour of 
additional measures to discourage street drinking e.g. no sale of super 
strength larger/cider or no sale of alcohol in single cans. If applicants 
were instead able to offer conditions such as these it could be beneficial 
to their application.    

 
f) Page 16, Map of the City Centre CIA. Stuttgarter Strasse has been 

removed from the streets listed within the CIA. There is little evidence 
within the data received to suggest this street suffers from a high 
percentage of crime and disorder associated with the cumulative impact 
of licensed premises within the city centre. This street is also not a 
thoroughfare to the busiest streets within the centre.  

 
 

The above proposed changes are detailed in the draft CIA, found in 
Appendix A to this report.  
 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 It is proposed that a consultation period on the draft SLP and CIA will take 

place between 25 October 2023 and 17 January 2023. Responses will be 
taken into consideration and the final Policy will be approved by Licensing 
Committee and subsequently Full Council.  

 
 
4. Achievability 
 
 This report contains no equality personnel or property implications. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003 allows a Licensing Authority to publish 

a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) stating that the licensing authority 

Page 7



considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises 
in one or more parts of its area described in the assessment is such that it 
is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty under section 
4(1) to grant any further relevant authorisations in respect of premises in 
that part or those parts.  

 
5.2 All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal 

powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed 
by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 
behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 
requirements imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial 
regulations; (e) be fully and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) 
be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and 
(h) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances. 

 
6. Financial Implications. 
 
6.1 This report does not result in any additional financial implications and can 

be achieved within existing budget provision.  
 
7. Recommendation 

 
7.1 It is recommended that the Committee approve the draft Cumulative Impact 

Assessment for consultation with the following statutory consultees: 
 

- Chief Officer of Police for the area 
- Fire and Rescue Authority for the area 
- Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 

licensing authority’s area 
- Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders  
- Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders 
- Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders  
- Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 

 
 
Helen Picton        26 August 2023 
HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES  
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by 
Corporate Managers.  
 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 8



 

1 
 

 

 

 
 

Cardiff Council Cumulative Impact 
Assessment: Cardiff City Centre 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewed: 2023 

Page 9



 

2 
 

Contents 
           Page 

1. Background         3 

2. Policy Aims         4 

3. Reasons for Policy        4 

4. Application of Policy        8 

5. Table 1 – Premise Types       13 

6. Table 2 – Policy Criteria       14 

7. List of Appendices: 

• Appendix A – A Report on Community Safety Issues within 

Cardiff City Centre During the Night-Time Economy, Year 

2022/2023 

• Appendix B – Cardiff & Vale BCU Offence Statistics for Late 

Night Economy, Takeaways & Off Licences within City 

Centre 

• Appendix B – Bodycam Footage Index 

• Appendix C – Street Pastor Reports and Statistics 

• Appendix D – Noise Complaint Statistics (Neighbourhood 

Services) 

• Appendix E – Local Health Board Data 

• Append
[...]
th Wales Police have provided statistical data 
that demonstrates that the City Centre area has high highest levels of crime and disorder, however the data 
does not distinguish alcohol related crime specifically. It is often difficult to categorise alcohol-related crime 
as it may be recorded as a number of different offences such as antisocial behaviour, violent crime and public 
order offences. Furthermore, an offence could be caused by an offender who is drunk (who may not even be 
identified or caught for the offence) or it could be a victim of a crime has been targeted due to being in an 
intoxicated state.    

Despite this, the data demonstrates that there are high levels of crime and disorder in the City Centre 
especially at night and on weekends when people are visiting the City Centre due to the night time economy 
and the presence of licensed premises.  

The close proximity of licensed premises in the area can result in difficulties in identifying individual premises 
responsible for causing problems. This sometimes makes it difficult to deal with problems by way of an action 
plan at specific premises or through the Premises Licence review process.  

Streets within the City Centre with relatively lower numbers of licensed premises such as Queen Street and 
The Friary still have high crime figures that demonstrate the cumulative impact of the licensed premises in 
the City Centre area. 

Page 11



 

4 
 

2. Main Aims of the Cumulative Impact Policy in the City 
Centre 

The policy aims to reduce incidents of alcohol related problems, crime and disorder, public nuisance, and risks 
to public safety, particularly late at night. It aims to discourage an increase in the number of late opening 
premises primarily concerned with the sale of alcohol and takeaways/late night refreshment premises with 
the intention of ensuring that the City Centre is a safe environment for people visiting, working and living in 
the area. 
The Licensing Authority recognise
[...]
CCTV on the streets within the centre.  
 
The footage shows problems associated with daytime drinking within the city including anti-social behaviour 
and violence primarily caused by drinking to excess in numerous licensed premises throughout the day.  
 
Extensive CCTV footage has also been provided of the night-time economy which shows large crowds 
gathering on the streets, violence and anti-social behaviour associated with the fall out from licensed 
premises within the centre.  

 

 
Street Pastor Reports 
Street Pastors are trained volunteers from local churches who patrol the streets within Cardiff City Centre, 
usually on a Friday and Saturday evening into the early hours. The Street Pastors provide assistance to heavily 
intoxicated individuals, pick up litter on the street, assist the public finding transport home, take individuals 
to the Alcohol Treatment Centre and on some occasions can help prevent anti-social incidents.  
 
The Street Pastors produce a report after every shift, and it is evident from these reports that they witness 
the fallout from the cumulative impact of licensed premises within the City Centre. Individuals who become 
too intoxicated after visiting numerous premises throughout the day/evening suddenly requiring assistance 
to get home or need to be taken to the Alcohol Treatment Centre. 
  
It is also evident from the reports that the Street Pastors tend to get busier as the evening goes on, thus 
suggesting that premises requesting to sell alcohol later into the evening/early hours would be more of a 
concern than those with an earlier closing time.  

Street Pastors also bear witness to anti-social behaviour, assaults, domestic incidents, as well as a large 
amount of litter. During their shift Street Pastors collect bottles/glasses found littered around the City Centre. 
We can see from their reports that they usually collect approximately 50-60 bottles/glasses in one night and 
on one occasion in 2023 this reached 81 items collected.  

Although a substantial amount of littler is collected or witnessed from either St Mary Street, Caroline Street, 
Queen Street and Greyfriars Road we can see from the reports that it is not limited to these areas. For 
example, a report dated 21 July 2023 details a large amount of broken glass in Womanby Street and another 
report on 7 July 2023 again details glass in this area. This demonstrates that although there may not be the 
same high number of licensed premises as the streets listed above, the cumulative impact of licensed 
premises within the City Centre has a vast impact, especially for those streets that act as walkways to other 
areas.  

A sample of the Street Pastor’s reports along with statistics collected is detailed in Appendix C.  

Noise Complaints 
 
Recent increases in the amount of residential accommodation in the City Centre coupled with later opening 
hours also gives rise to the potential of noise nuisance. Residents trying to sleep may be disturbed by noise 
from entertainment at licensed premises or persons leaving those premises. This disturbance may be greater 
later at night or on weekday nights when the ambient background noise is lower. The Council’s Pollution 
Control Service receive approximately 20 complaints a year from residents in the City Centre regarding noise 
from licensed premises, the majority of which are concerned with amplified music from pubs, bars and 

Page 14



 

7 
 

nightclub. The highest areas for reported noise complaints in relation to licensed premises are St Mary Street, 
Westgate Street and Windsor Place.  

 
Details of Pollution Control complaint numbers are detailed in Appendix D. 
 
 
Local Health Board Data 
 
Data found in Appendix E, suggests patients attending either the Emergency Unit (EU) or Alcohol Treatment 
Centre (ATC) as a result of alcohol related activities is down on pre-covid levels. Alcohol related activities 
include when patients report to EU or ACT following an alcohol 
[...]
ises in the area: 

• Street drinking and associated anti-social behavior 
• Crime hot spots as a consequence of late opening fast food premises  
• Significant nuisance arising from Litter  
• Noise from licensed premises and on the street 
• An undue number of targeted thefts of personal belongings and sexual assaults being perpetrated 

against people under the influence of alcohol  
• An undue number of alcohol related injuries through violence or accidents resulting in attendance at 

the Emergency Unit or Alcohol Treatment Centre. 
 

Therefore, in the interests of minimising crime, disorder and nuisance and promoting public safety, to create 
a safe environment for people to enjoy the nighttime economy in Cardiff, the Licensing Authority considers it 

Page 17

https://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/people-saying-same-thing-small-25459376


 

10 
 

is appropriate for the Cumulative Impact Policy to apply to new and full variation applications in the City 
Centre area in Map 1 below for licensed premises classified as amber and red in Table 1 below. 

 

4. Application of the Policy 
Having regard to the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
Cardiff Council as Licensing Authority has consulted upon the issue of cumulative impact. It has taken into 
account the views of respondents and considered the evidence and has adopted a Cumulative Impact Policy 
in respect of the City Centre area. 

This document should be read in conjunction with Cardiff Council’s Statement of Licensing Act Policy 2020-
2025. 

The Cumulative Impact Policy applies to applications for grants and full variations of Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates in the circumstances set out in Table 1 and Table 2. The effect of Table 1 and Table 
2 is more fully described below.  

When the Policy applies it creates a rebuttable presumption that where relevant representations have been 
received the application will be refused o
[...]
ed premises 
• Residential proximity and density 
• Views of residents, businesses and licence holders. 
 
Consideration of other initiatives and partnership working 
There are a number of measures in place in Cardiff that are aimed at providing a safe environment and 
minimising problems of crime, disorder and nuisance.  These measures have been taken into account when 
determining the CIA.  They include:- 

 
• Pedestrian and Road Closures – Large parts of the City Centre are pedestrianised to separate pedestrians 

and vehicles and promote public safety.  Furthermore, due to the increased number of visitors to the 
City Centre on major event days there are additional road closures in place.  Nighttime road closures also 
exist around the Greyfriars Road area of the City Centre to protect members of the public who have been 
visiting the licensed premises in that area. 

 
• Taxi Marshalls are employed at a number of the main taxi ranks to aid dispersal of customers from late 

night premises. 
 

• The Alcohol Treatment Centre led by Cardiff and Vale University Health Board operates within the City 
Centre providing treatment to heavily intoxicated patients in the locality.  The Centre eases pressure on 
the hospital’s Emergency Unit and whilst also offering patients the opportunity of viewing footage of 
their drunken behaviour before leaving, in a bid to make them consider their safety and highlighting the 
health risks of excessive drinking. 

 
• Cardiff Licensee’s Forum is an organisation representing licensed premises in the City Centre and Cardiff 

Bay. The Forum meets to share information and good practice and to create good communication links 
between licensed premises, the Police and the Council. 

 
• The majority of licensed premises in the City Centre have a radio system linked to the Police Control room 

where they can provide/request information or require assistance. 
 
• Pubwatch Schemes. 

 
• The Traffic Light System led by South Wales Police provides a management tool to monitor levels of crime 

and disorder at licensed premises. Further details can be found within the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

• Vulnerability Training is provided by South Wales Police to staff at licensed premises, in particular door 
staff. The training assists participants in identifying people who could be considered as ‘vulnerable’ 
usually due to being under the influence of alcohol, and provides advice on what action should be taken 
to safeguard these people. 

 
• Restrictions through planning controls. 

 
• Provision of CCTV in public areas. 

 

Page 19



 

12 
 

• Enforcement powers available to the Police, Licensing Officers and Trading Standards Officers under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
• For Cardiff (Cardiff Business Improvement District) – A business-led, not for profit organisation with the 

goal of improving the City Centre. Initiatives include provision of Street Ambassadors, Cardiff Night 
Marshals, schemes aimed at reducing homelessness. 

 
• Cardiff Against Business Crime – A Business Crime Reduction Partnership with the aim of reducing 

business related crime through partnership working with various partners including the Licensees Forum, 
South Wales Police, City of Cardiff Council, For Cardiff, St David’s Shopping Centre etc. 

 
The Licensing Authority is satisfied that in the Cumulative Impact Area there is evidence to support the 
implementation of the Cumulative Impact Policy and, after taking into consideration other existing initiatives, 
that it is proportionate and the most effective measure to address the problems identified. 
 
Applications 
 
The CIP applies to applications for Grant and Full Variation of Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates 
in the circumstances set out in Table 1 and Table 2.  The Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that, where 
relevant representations have been received, any of these applications will be refused or subject to certain 
limitatio
[...]
 premises in a given area they then act as a 
draw to people who have ‘pre-loaded’ with alcohol at other locations.    This often can then 
lead to confrontation and violence at locations other than where much of the alcohol was 
initially consumed, and therefore there is a need to consider the problem on an area basis 
rather than just as an individual premise basis. 
 

These figures in this report and the ‘Cardiff night-time economy update’ report produced 
by Senior Analyst – Peter King, April 2023, demonstrate the continuing and increasing 
impact of the high density of licensed premises in Cardiff city centre and the detrimental 
effect it is having on the licensing objectives.  Cardiff City centre already has the most 
licensed premises per square metre in the whole of the UK.  The concern from South 
Wales Police is if the Cumulative impact policy for the City Centre is removed, this will see 
further licensed premises entering this already highly saturated area, which will most 
certainly see a further increase in the number of incidents reported to the Police, which will 
have a further detrimental impact on the licensing objectives. 
 
References 
 

South Wales Police Crime & incident data – Stewart, K (2009) Prevention Research Centre 
Pacific institute for research and evaluation, www.resources.prev.or 29.10.09 
 
Reducing alcohol related violence and disorder: an evaluation of the ‘TASC’ project, London, 
Home office research, development and statistics directorate.   Maguire et al (2003) 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 115

http://www.resources.prev.or/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Cardiff Council's Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Item 4 - Annex A
	Item 4 - Appendix A
	Item 4 - Appendix B1
	Item 4 - Appendix B2
	Item 4 - Appendix C
	22 Oct 2021street pastors
	5 Nov 2021street pastors
	18 March 2022street pastors
	SSP report 7 Oct 2022stret pastors
	SSP report 16 Dec 2022street pastors
	SSP report 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
25 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Michael(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Kaaba, Driscoll, Ferguson-Thorne, Gunter, 

Lancaster, Palmer and Shimmin 
 

7 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. Jenkins. 
 
8 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 
9 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 30th November 2021 meeting were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
10 :   LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF CARDIFF COUNCIL'S CUMULATIVE 

IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee received a report asking it to approve the draft Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA) for a 12-week consultation period. 
  
The Chair requested Kirsty Evans, Licensing Officer, to present the report. 
  
Members were advised that in accordance with Section 5A of the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Licensing Authority may publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment to help limit 
the number or types of licence applications granted in areas where there was 
evidence to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area was 
having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are undermining the 
licensing objectives. CIAs related to applications for new premises licences, new club 
premises certificates as well as applications to vary existing premises licences and 
club premises certificates in a specified area. 
  
Once a CIA was introduced it had to be reviewed every three years. If the licensing 
authority remained of the opinion that a CIA was required then they were required to 
publish a statement to that effect and set out the evidence why they were of that 
opinion. Cardiff Council’s CIA was last published in 2020 and was due for renewal at 
the end of 2023.  
  
Members heard that a CIA was required to be reviewed in consultation with the Chief 
Officer of Police for the area; the Fire and Rescue Authority for the area; the Local 
Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which was in the licensing authority’s 
area; and persons or bodies representative of: local premises licence holders; local 
club premises certificate holders; local personal licence holders; and businesses and 
residents in its area. 
  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

An extensive review of the current cumulative impact assessment had been 
conducted after receiving evidence from relevant Responsible Authorities and other 
agencies. The review concluded that there remained large amounts of crime and 
disorder throughout the city centre area which was linked to the presence of licensed 
premises. 
  
The proposed assessment document continued to recognise that not all types of 
licensed premises contributed to crime and disorder in the city centre and therefore 
certain types of premises such as hotels, cinemas and restaurants (with restrictions) 
were proposed to be excluded from the CIA. Evidence continued to suggest that 
licensable activities at bars/night-clubs, off-licences and fast-food takeaways offering 
late night refreshment did contribute to the problems in the City Centre. 
  
Following the review of all relevant data, it was proposed that other than 
administrative amendments, the following changes should be made to the CIA: 
  
a) Page 4, under the heading “Pubs/bars/nightclubs”. The evidence relied 

upon had been updated and discussed. This evidence included: 
• Report on Community Safety Issues Within Cardiff City Centre 

During the Night-Time Economy 
• Police Data and Statements 
• Street Pastor Reports 
• Noise Complaints 
• - Local Health Board Data 

b) Page 7, under the heading “Off-Licences/Convenience Stores”. The 
evidence from the Police had been updated and discussed. 

c) Page 8, under the heading “Takeaways/fast food outlets”. The 
evidence from the Police had been updated and discussed. 

d) Page 10, under the heading “Consideration of other initiatives and 
partnership working”. A paragraph detailing the proposals of a Public 
Space Protection Order had been removed. 

e) Page 14, off sales. Removal of core hours for off sales. 
  
In accordance with the evidence provided in support of the CIA, street 
drinking was primarily a problem within the city centre during daytime 
hours. 
  
Currently applications for off licences between 07:00 and 21:00 hours 
(core hours) wouldn’t fall within the CIA, it was clear from the evidence 
submitted that there was reason to remove these core hours in favour 
of additional measures to discourage street drinking e.g. no sale of 
super strength larger/cider or no sale of alcohol in single cans. If 
applicants were instead able to offer conditions such as these it could 
be beneficial to their application. 

f) Page 16, Map of the City Centre CIA. Stuttgarter Strasse had been 
removed from the streets listed within the CIA. There was little 
evidence within the data received to suggest this street suffered from a 
high percentage of crime and disorder associated with the cumulative 
impact of licensed premises within the city centre. This street was also 
not a thoroughfare to the busiest streets within the centre. 

  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee was asked to approve the draft CIA to go out for consultation. The 
consultation period on the draft SLP and CIA would take place between 25th October 
2023 and 17th January 2023. Responses would be taken into consideration and the 
final policy would be approved by Licensing Committee and subsequently Full 
Council. 
  
The Chair invited comments or questions on the report. 
  
Members asked when the new CIA would start to affect applications, and whether it 
had any impact on those which had already been granted. Officers clarified that there 
was currently a CIA in place, and in order to keep or amend it this review had to be 
conducted. The current CIA would remain in place until the consultation period 
ended, it came back to Licensing Committee and then went to Full Council for 
approval. 
  
Members discussed the possibility of adding the Cardiff Bay area to the impact 
assessment, as upcoming developments in the area such as the arena would have 
an impact on local businesses and residents. Officers responded that the Bay area 
had not yet come up on the radar in conversations with consultees like the police, but 
could be included at a later date. At this stage, there was not enough evidence of 
antisocial behaviour to support including the Bay. 
  
Members queried the removal of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) from 
page 10, as referred to in change d) above. Officers clarified that these could be 
imposed on specific areas to tackle antisocial behaviour, and there had previously 
been one in the city centre giving police powers against street drinking. This 
particular order had been replaced, so the reference had been removed. PSPOs 
were not part of Licensing, although the council could consider implementing one 
again in the future. 
  
RESOLVED – That: 
  
The Committee approve the draft Cumulative Impact Assessment for consultation 
with the following statutory consultees: 
  
- Chief Officer of Police for the area 
- Fire and Rescue Authority for the area 
- Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 

licensing authority’s area 
- Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders 
- Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders 
- Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders 
- Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area 
  
 
11 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
  
The meeting terminated at 11:20am. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The meeting terminated at 11.20 am 
 


